
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, April 9, 2024 
Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda

Regular Business (5 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of March 12, 2024 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in March+
c) 2023 Budget Status Report +
d) 2024 Budget Status Report +
e) 2024 Q1 Gifts and Grants Received Report +

Informational/Discussion (35 minutes) 
 

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing I+ 
5. Report of Director Performance Evaluation: 6-Month Progress Check I+ 
6. Facilities 101 I+ 
7. Strategic Plan Progress Report I+ 

Decisional (20 minutes) 
8. 2023 State Annual Report A+ 
9. Terrace Paver Color A+ 
10. Library Construction Improvement Grant Request A+ 

Reports (20 minutes) 
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Board Committee Reports +

a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy 

e. Library Events Task Force 

13. Foundation and Friends Report +

14. Public Commentary
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

15. Trustee Check-in/Topics For Future Discussion

16. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, April 8, 2024. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2024 Calendar, 2024 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
March 12, 2024 

Minutes 
 

 
PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon, Council Liaison Collins 
  
ABSENT: O’Brien, Weigman 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:29 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Hansen second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, 
Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hemer moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, 
Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear shared that she attended the library program of Folk, Roots & Blues with Julie Johnson and the 
No Accounts. This program fit with the strategic theme of access and enrichment. 
 
Collins reported that the city’s attorney will be holding a boards and commissions training in May at City 
Hall. This training may become mandatory. Trustees inquired if a virtual alternative will be possible.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: April National Library Week 
Trustees determined a plan for expressing appreciation of staff during National Library Week on April 7 
– 13 with trustees signing up for a day to bring in food treats to staff.  Lockyear will provide flowers for 
desk. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: City Council Presentations 
Lockyear announced that two library presentation dates were on the city council’s agenda – library 
impact on May 21 at 7 PM and library financials on August 7 at 4:30 PM. For the presentation on May 
21, Lockyear advised the Advocacy Committee to keep in mind that the presentation should not include 
too many details or numbers. Lockyear also advised careful consideration of the speakers for each 
session. Simon indicated that the Advocacy Committee would consider these points and will provide a 
recommended presentation to the board for feedback.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Updates on Library Legislative Day and Value of Library Video Sessions 
Lockyear reported that updates on Library Legislative Day and the Value of Library video sessions are in 
the board packet.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
March 12, 2024 

Minutes 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Advocacy Grant Requests 
Simon requested trustee review and approval of a grant up to $6,500 from Stillwater Public Library 
Foundation for funding a mailing to new residents of 55082, promotional items, advertising in Stillwater 
Public Schools Community Education Brochure, a library booth at a Summer Tuesdays event, a 
registration to the Library Advocacy and Funding Conference, and Leadership in the Valley. 

Simon also requested approval for the library to request a grant of up to $10,000 from Sunrise Rotary 
Club for funding initiative to document and share library stories. 

Motion to approve grant request of up to $6,500 from Stillwater Public Library Foundation for advocacy. 
Hemer moved. Ellison second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 

Motion to approve grant request of up to $10,000 from Sunrise Rotary Club. Ellison moved. Panciera 
second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 

AGENDA ITEM 9: Event Planning Taskforce 
On behalf of the Executive Committee, Lockyear recommended the formation of a task force of four 
people – two trustees and two staff – to plan a social event where staff, trustees, volunteers, and 
members of Friends of the Stillwater Public Library and Stillwater Public Library Foundation can interact 
and engage with one another. The recommended plan should be brought to the board’s regular meeting 
on May 14. Budget not to exceed $2,000. 

Motion to create a Library Event Planning Task Force with the goal and charge as outlined in the 
proposal. Hansen moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; 
No: None. 

Ellison volunteered to serve on task force. 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Reports are in packet.  

AGENDA ITEM 11: Board Committee Reports 
a) Executive Committee: Minutes in packet.
b) Facilities Committee: Minutes in packet.
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. Will meet in May.
d) Library Advocacy: Minutes in packet.

AGENDA ITEM 12: Foundation & Friends Report 
Reports in packet. Applications are being accepted for the Foundation’s Administrative Coordinator 
position.  

AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary  
No emails or public commentary were received by Lockyear or Troendle. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
March 12, 2024 

Minutes 
 

AGENDA ITEM 14: Director Performance Evaluation: 6-Month Progress Check 
Motion to close the meeting pursuant to Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05 to evaluate the performance of the 
library director who is subject to the board’s authority. Panciera moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, 
Ellison, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; No: None. Moved to closed session at 6:20 PM. 
 
Motion to reopen meeting. Ellison moved. Hemer second. Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Lockyear, O’Brien, 
Panciera, Simon; No: None. Moved to open session at 6:35 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Simon moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:39 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    April 9, 2024 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in March 2024 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of March 2024 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of March: 

March 2024 (2024 Fiscal Year) 

City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    16,659.11  $    3,792.69  $        1,436.00  $      21,887.80 
Capital Expenditures 
Total  $    16,659.11  $    3,792.69  $        1,436.00  $      21,887.80 

Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: March 6, 2024 ($11,679.65) 

• $5,850 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity.
• $3,414 was refunded from Xcel Energy and will credited to the 2023 fiscal year. This refund

plus interest is for the difference between what you paid under interim rates and final
approved rates in the recent rate case.

• $1,451 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.
• $1,376 was paid to Midwest Tape for audio and video materials.

Bill Resolution: March 19, 2024 ($6,793.49) 
• $1185 was paid to Ebsco for LibraryAware, a library-specific marketing tool.
• $775 was paid to Otis for elevator repairs.

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
3/6/2024 Bill Resolution 
3/19/2024 Bill Resolution 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable March 19, 2024 (2024 Bills)

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
736 3/8/2024 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798-239764 3/6/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 27.17 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1LWK-G61F-93DX 2/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv(SPLF HJA ELSA) Credit Memo -9.96 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1NFJ-MPVR-4MTL 2/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 168.48 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1TP9-YPJD-64GQ 3/5/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv 24.27 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1HP6-4TT4-CYY1 3/6/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Tech (SPLF) 86.14 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1RCF-QLH4-FRPQ 3/6/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv 15.98 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1RCF-QLH4-FRPQ 3/6/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 8.69 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1RCF-QLH4-FRPQ 3/6/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 24.07 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1RGC-HTK1-HLHG 3/7/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 207.66 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
14D1-CTFF-DJMT 3/13/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 99.95 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1GHY-XGHG-9XCL 3/13/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 99.98 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2143142 2/28/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Video (SAV) 41.60 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
2144394 3/7/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB) 141.59 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
889213 3/1/2024 3994 Corval Constructors Quarterly Maintenance Agreement 774.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
306-02444792-3-2024- 2/29/2024 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 59.50 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2401834 11/13/2023 941 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (Credit Memo) -8.88 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
1000226302-1 3/1/2024 941 Ebsco Publishing LibraryAware 1185.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
20240307-LEN 3/7/2024 5755 Lentz, Kristin Programs - Juv (SPLF YS Lib Sub) 400.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
20240308-MAD 3/8/2024 2009 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Legal Services (February 2024) 430.00 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
35227 2/22/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 39.94 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
W24020584 3/13/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - February 148.45 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
CL17150001 2/22/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repairs 775.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
357 3/7/2024 6057 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (Friends) 350.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
#2024-12 2/29/2024 6172 Pioneer Photography & Services Inc. Programs - Adult (Friends) 450.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
#240306 3/6/2024 5766 Wendy's Wiggle Jiggle & Jam Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 475.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 6,393.63$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
12145339 1/5/2024 5164 Chicago Books & Journals Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 29.25 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2080386-2024-01-11-1 1/12/2024 4157 Dream Host Monthly Website Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 53.24$          

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
#206 Newsletter 3-19-2 3/19/2024 2702 Postmaster Newsletter postage 346.62 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 346.62$        

GRAND TOTAL 6,793.49$    

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable March 6, 2024 (2024 Bills)

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION

INVOICES PAYABLE

11TN-LPQ7-4C1X 2/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Tech (SPLF) 58.70 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

1H9C-XR1V-WW7J 2/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - YS (SPLF HJA ELSA) 56.95 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

2141763 2/16/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB) 190.36 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

2142471 2/21/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Video (SAV) 41.60 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

B6744819 2/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 70.26 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction

B6744819 2/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 604.71 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction

B6744819 2/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 410.50 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books

B6744819 2/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 35.64 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

B6745534 2/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 26.69 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction

B6745534 2/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 168.81 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books

B6745534 2/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 5.67 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

B6748935 2/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 92.87 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction

B6748935 2/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 15.12 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books

B6748935 2/21/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 21.21 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

WS022624 2/26/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (Friends) 450.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs

193848328 2/1/2024 683 Comcast Internet - February 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

889083 2/26/2024 3994 Corval Constructors RTU Repairs 1860.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges

20240226EST 2/26/2024 6154 Estall, Katherine Programs - Adult (Friends Puzzle) Staff Reimbursement 100.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs

I682118 2/9/2024 5114 Folkmanis Inc Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 84.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

I682118 2/9/2024 5114 Folkmanis Inc Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 207.81 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

20297573 2/27/2024 5848 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 242.41 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

I-SG-20142 2/29/2024 6023 Image 360 Woodbury Signage Project Deposit (SPLF) 2027.70 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

#000002 2/29/2024 6011 Kari's Create & Paint Studio Programs - Adult (Friends) 86.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs

34574 2/7/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 13.47 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

505047046 2/13/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 78.45 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

505047046 2/13/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 538.25 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

505047047 2/13/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (AM) 78.84 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

505047047 2/13/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 22.14 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

505078545 2/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 44.37 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

505078545 2/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 255.62 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

505078546 2/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (AM) 291.09 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

505078546 2/20/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 67.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

W24010579 2/14/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - January 148.45 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone

100401458236 2/12/2024 2565 Otis Elevator Company Quarterly Maintenance (Mar-May 24) 660.63 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 9,243.88$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD

None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS

51-7976594-1 8664956612/26/2024 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 3558.15 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

51-7976594-1 8664956612/26/2024 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 2292.28 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

51-7976594-1 8664956612/26/2024 3808 Xcel Energy 2023 Elec Interim Refund (Will go to 2023 GL) -3414.66 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 2,435.77$    

GRAND TOTAL 11,679.65$  

1
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
April 9, 2024 

   Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2023 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – December 31, 2023. These are the 
unaudited financials for 2023 and were used as the basis for the 2023 annual report numbers. 
Auditors will begin working with the Finance Department in April to do the annual review City 
financials. 

Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The original capital budget for 2023 was $100,000. The board approved additional capital projects 
throughout the year bringing the total budget for 2023 to $174,000. 

• The original budget was city capital of $20,000, $40,000 from fund balance, and $40,000 from
supplemental funds.

• In March, an additional $40,000 in fund balance was approved for potential capital
expenditure.

• In May, another $24,000 in fund balance expenditure was approved for potential capital
expenditure.

• In September, the board approved up to $10,000 in expenditure from the Kilty Fund for the
replacement of the hot water heater.

Capital expenditures for 2023 totaled $195,365. 
• $104,770 was expended for masonry, with $20,000 funded by city capital and the remaining

$84,770 from the operating budget/fund balance.
• $6,653 was paid in November for the water heater from the Kilty Fund.
• An additional $83,942 of capital expenditure is appearing in the 2023 budget status report.

City Finance has attributed these expenses to the 2022 roofing project. $27,706 is for interior
painting and repairs, $6,700 is for lawn damage repairs, $1,840 is for additional roof leak
repairs, $13,378 was expended for interior painting and repairs, $2,538 was expended for a
sod upgrade as part of the lawn damage repairs, and $31,780 is the final payment to AllStar.

Two additional expenditures were budgeted for capital but were paid under operating: 
• $40,000 was budgeted for signage to be funded by the Foundation. $19,381 was expended

and was recategorized as an operating expense (as the unit cost is under $5,000).
• $2,400 was paid for the metal expansion joint cap in the gallery. This fund balance

expenditure was approved for capital projects but was recategorized as an operating building
repair.
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
April 9, 2024 

         Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2023 was $1,528,664. This consists of $1,500,177 from the city levy and 
$28,487 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). 
 
$1,547,741 in revenue was received in 2023, which was $19,077 over the budgeted revenue. Most of 
this overage comes from year-end numbers for interest earnings and unrealized gains/losses. Interest 
earnings are accrued on the average cash balance for the year and booked as revenue in the year 
earned. In 2023, the interest earnings were $9,981 and increased revenues. Unrealized gains and 
losses show if the value of the asset (the cash balance in this instance) has increased or decreased. It 
is considered unrealized because the asset has not been sold. Although it is a paper change, the year-
end revenues are adjusted accordingly (increased for gains and decreased for losses). In 2023, the 
unrealized gain was $6,160. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Personnel Services: The library budgeted $1,121,541 for operating personnel, including the in-kind 
volunteer coordinator). To date, personnel expenditures total $1,068,403. The savings of $53,137 
were accumulated due to open positions in shelving and information services. 
 
Collection: The library budgeted $62,300 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. To date, $62,077 in city funds have been expended. An additional 
$51,000 in materials were purchased with supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.).  
 
Technology: The library budgeted $57,500 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($20,600); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). Total expenditures came in at $58,929. 
 
Other: The library budgeted $30,030 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. Total expenditures are significantly over budget at $47,381. The main causes are a $14,000 
overage in professional services and a $2,255 overage in general insurance. 
 
Transfer Out – Capital Outlay: $84,770 was charged to library operating budget for the $84,770 in 
capital expenditures for masonry. The portion of this expenditure that is not covered through 
operating revenues will be deducted from fund balance. 
 
Total: Total 2023 year-end expenditures were $1,236,791.09, excluding the transfer out for the 
capital masonry project. When the masonry project is included, total expenditures equal 
$1,321,651.09. 
 
Plant Expenditures: 
Plant Personnel: The library budgeted $124,036 for plant personnel (custodians and seasonal 
workers). To date, personnel expenditures total $121,415. This is a savings of $2,621. 
 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $8,620 has been expended to date, 
which is $2,120 over budget.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
April 9, 2024 

   Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget was $126,755. The key budget 
items were energy ($69,000); general insurance ($34,955); building repairs and maintenance 
($19,000). Expenditures total $147,663, which is $20,000 over budget. This overage is primarily a 
result of general insurance ($11,144 over) and electricity ($7,877 over).  under budget.  

Total: Total 2023 year-end plant expenditures were $277,698.81. 

Estimated Year-End Projection 
Revenue: $1,547,741 
Expenditure: $1,599,260 
Difference: -$51,519 

The library’s total revenues were $1,547,741. The library’s total expenditures, including the $84,770 
capital outlay transfer, were $1,599,260. The library finished 2023 over budget by $51,519, which will 
be taken from fund balance. 

Fund Balance Summary 
Starting Fund Balance: $206,359 
Transfer out to Compensated Absences: -$4,073 
Operating Overage: -$51,519 
Projected Ending Fund Balance: $150,767 

The library’s starting 2023 fund balance was $206,359. The city transferred $4,073 from fund balance 
to increase the compensated absences account. The fund balance was additionally reduced by 
$51,519 to cover 2023’s operating overage from the capital outlay transfer for masonry work. 

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $340,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors originally was budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all Sunday hours, a 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, in-kind volunteer coordinator, and more.  

A supplemental fund report, generated from the city’s new financial system, is attached. This report 
pulls supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2023. 
To date, expenditures total $213,568 plus the in-kind gifts of a volunteer coordinator ($18,666) and 
Legacy programs ($3,265) for a total of $235,500.  

The difference from the budgeted amount is due to a variety of factors. The 20 hr/week Youth 
Services Librarian initially was budgeted for a full year but was not hired until August. The final 
installment ($28,000) for newspaper digitization phase 1 is not due until 2024. Phase 1 of the signage 
project was completed, but phase 2 ($20,000) is underway and has not been paid. Materials and 
programming expenditures were also below budget. 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2023 Library Budget Status Report 
2023 Supplemental Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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April 04, 2024 01:34 PM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status 

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) 100,000.00 188,712.14 -88,712.14
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure 100,000.00 188,712.14 -88,712.14

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 100,000.00 188,712.14 -88,712.14

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 6,653.00 -6,653.00
Expenditure .00 6,653.00 -6,653.00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY .00 6,653.00 -6,653.00

 Fund120 - CAPITAL 100,000.00 195,365.14 -95,365.14

230-0000-1010-0400 P & I - Taxes and S/A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1030-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1100-0312 Transfer In-$6355 GO 2012A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1110-0512 Transfer In-Escrow 2012A Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1300-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2030-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2032-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2600-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -1,700.00 -4,100.00 2,400.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -4,078.36 578.36
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -1,000.00 -10,981.43 9,981.43
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 -6,160.90 6,160.90
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -369.00 -1,131.00
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 -18,666.68 1,499.68
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -647.58 147.58
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -420.00 .00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -2,026.38 26.38
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -100.00 -400.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 5.00 -5.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -19.00 -181.00
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,500,177.00 -1,500,177.00 .00
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
101.31%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

20.00%
100.00%

9.50%
100.00%

116.52%
1098.14%

100.00%
24.60%

108.73%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
129.51%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
241.17%

100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Expenditure

100.00%
100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
 Segment - 
Revenue

100.00%

End.GLPeriod 1423 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND 
[Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure

% Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
 Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure

188.71%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue -1,528,664.00 -1,547,741.33 19,077.33

230-0000-3810-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3820-0000 Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3830-0000 Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0000 Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0000 Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment - -1,528,664.00 -1,547,741.33 19,077.33

230-4230-1113-0100 Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1200-0200 Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 224,199.50 205,071.91 19,127.59
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 92.96 -92.96
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 20,027.63 -20,027.63
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 47,573.84 -47,573.84
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 653,655.89 569,843.77 83,812.12
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind(E) 17,167.00 18,666.68 -1,499.68
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1410-0000 Pera(E) 65,839.50 60,127.45 5,712.05
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 67,156.61 64,431.78 2,724.83
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 88,458.96 78,540.20 9,918.76
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 4,294.80 3,483.78 811.02
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 769.00 543.55 225.45
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 3,000.00 3,778.55 -778.55
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference(E) 1,200.00 662.00 538.00
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching(E) 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 1,200.00 274.97 925.03
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment(E) 20,600.00 20,383.54 216.46
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books(E) 14,500.00 14,953.96 -453.96
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction(E) 15,500.00 15,030.73 469.27
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio(E) 1,900.00 2,189.08 -289.08
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals(E) 3,000.00 3,085.00 -85.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction(E) 10,700.00 10,457.67 242.33
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials(E) 3,500.00 3,551.32 -51.32
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video(E) 5,500.00 5,109.37 390.63
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials(E) 5,500.00 7,037.96 -1,537.96
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support(E) 9,500.00 12,210.35 -2,710.35
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 5,000.00 19,169.44 -14,169.44 383.38%

115.21%
102.83%

97.73%
101.46%
100.00%

92.89%
127.96%
100.00%
128.53%

100.00%
100.00%
125.95%

55.16%
0.00%

22.91%
98.94%

103.13%
96.97%

100.00%
87.17%

108.73%
100.00%

91.32%
95.94%
88.78%
81.11%
70.68%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure
91.46%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%

Expenditure
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS
Revenue

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System(E) 6,400.00 7,046.02 -646.02
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage(E) 1,500.00 2,494.80 -994.80
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing(E) 500.00 71.00 429.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee(E) 11,000.00 11,044.02 -44.02
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 1,595.00 3,850.00 -2,255.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 3,000.00 3,684.69 -684.69
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) 21,000.00 19,289.15 1,710.85
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax(E) 200.00 287.55 -87.55
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues(E) 500.00 435.00 65.00
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions(E) 535.94 572.93 -36.99
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 2,000.00 1,718.44 281.56
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay(E) .00 84,770.00 -84,770.00
Expenditure 1,271,372.20 1,321,561.09 -50,188.89

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 1,271,372.20 1,321,561.09 -50,188.89

230-4231-1200-0100 Donations(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1410-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1420-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1500-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1520-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1540-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-3601-0245 Transfer In - Park Dedication(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-4099-0100 Interfund Revenue(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 69,836.50 63,733.95 6,102.55
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 3,430.93 -3,430.93
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 4,443.49 -4,443.49
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 27,388.45 23,343.63 4,044.82
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA(E) 7,234.50 6,967.06 267.44
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 7,437.71 7,371.34 66.37
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 11,518.44 11,535.15 -16.71
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 505.20 505.20 .00
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 116.00 84.60 31.40
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 200.00 378.28 -178.28
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies(E) 4,000.00 5,963.80 -1,963.80
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies(E) 1,500.00 471.94 1,028.06
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 800.00 1,806.40 -1,006.40
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 1,000.00 229.00 771.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone(E) 1,700.00 1,780.80 -80.80
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 34,955.00 46,099.35 -11,144.35
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity(E) 48,000.00 55,877.98 -7,877.98
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas(E) 21,000.00 19,613.73 1,386.27
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges(E) 9,000.00 9,705.84 -705.84

225.80%
100.00%

22.90%
104.75%
131.88%
116.41%

93.39%
107.84%

99.10%
100.14%
100.00%

72.93%
100.00%
189.14%
149.09%

31.46%
100.00%

100.00%

Expenditure
91.26%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

85.23%
96.30%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Revenue

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

106.90%
100.00%

85.92%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.40%
241.37%
122.82%

91.85%
100.00%
100.00%
143.77%

87.00%

110.09%
100.00%
166.32%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

14.20%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 10,000.00 10,474.84 -474.84
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 1,100.00 3,881.50 -2,781.50
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund(E) 40,000.00 .00 40,000.00
Expenditure 297,291.80 277,698.81 19,592.99

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY 297,291.80 277,698.81 19,592.99

230-4900-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment4900 - .00 .00 .00

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND 40,000.00 51,518.57 -11,518.57

100.00%
352.86%
100.00%

100.00%

100.00%
100.00%

0.00%

 Segment4900 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Expenditure

100.00%

104.74%
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April 04, 2024 01:36 PM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Supplemental 

Account Number Account Title YTD

220-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -815.48
220-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -316.68
Revenue -1,132.16

220-4220-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 496.16
Expenditure 496.16

221-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -343.35
221-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -136.40
Revenue -479.75

221-4221-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 931.38
Expenditure 931.38

222-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -60.86
222-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -24.53
Revenue -85.39

222-4222-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 160.20
Expenditure 160.20

223-0000-3820-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) -766.92
223-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In -Stlwr Lib Foundat(R) -34,320.82
Revenue -35,087.74

223-4223-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 765.84
223-4223-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 207.41
223-4223-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 31,005.70
223-4223-1410-0000 PERA(E) 1,668.03
223-4223-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 2,428.01
223-4223-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) -.02
223-4223-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 26.38
223-4223-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 146.39

 Fund223 - PERSONNEL GRANT
Revenue

Expenditure

Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund222 - H R MURDOCK FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

End.GLPeriod 1423 AND [Account].AccountNumber 220000000000000{-}22999999999999
[Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure AND [Report].Amount {<>}0

 Fund220 - MINERVA FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund221 - MC-WEBSTER FUND
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Account Number Account Title YTD
Expenditure 36,247.74

224-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -2,272.63
224-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -713.14
224-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -10,208.00
Revenue -13,193.77

224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 11,485.71
Expenditure 11,485.71

226-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -42.86
226-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -16.58
Revenue -59.44

227-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -835.38
227-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -179.40
227-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -5,000.00
Revenue -6,014.78

227-4227-2407-0000 Programs(E) 1,167.52
Expenditure 1,167.52

229-0000-3810-0100 Donations(R) -15,533.08
229-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -388.39
229-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -63.82
Revenue -15,985.29

229-4229-2113-0000 Materials(E) 15,508.64
229-4229-2407-0000 Programs(E) 2,573.56
Expenditure 18,082.20

232-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -59.25
232-0000-3820-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) -773.59
232-0000-3820-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) -18,383.24

Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund229 - FRIENDS OF STILLWATER LIBRARY
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund232 - STILLWATER LIBRARY FOUNDATION

Expenditure

 Fund226 - VAN MEIER FUND
Revenue

 Fund227 - GOVERNMENT GIFTS
Revenue

 Fund224 - HELEN LAWSON FUND
Revenue
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Account Number Account Title YTD
232-0000-3820-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) -77,930.23
232-0000-3820-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) -31,394.89
Revenue -128,541.20

232-4232-2113-0000 Materials(E) 18,383.24
232-4232-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 773.59
232-4232-2407-0000 Programs(E) 31,455.44
232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 78,590.45
Expenditure 129,202.72

233-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings - Investment(R) -1,362.73
233-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -527.19
Revenue -1,889.92

233-4233-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay(E) 6,653.00
Expenditure 6,653.00

234-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -26.96
Revenue -26.96

235-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -602.50
235-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -261.64
235-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -4,805.00
235-3235-3820-0100 Donations-Library Materials(R) -4,570.40
235-3236-3820-0100 Donations - Library Programs(R) -1,200.00
Revenue -11,439.54

235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 4,038.72
235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 1,964.62
235-4238-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 720.33
Expenditure 6,723.67

236-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings(R) -423.60
236-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -311.59
Revenue -735.19

236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous(E) 2,418.12
Expenditure 2,418.12

Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund234 - THE WHITSON FUND
Revenue

 Fund235 - LIBRARY DONATIONS FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund236 - WICK ESTATE FUND

Expenditure

 Fund233 - KILTY FUND
Revenue

Expenditure
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IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a budget status report through March 31, 2024. 

Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000. $750,000 is for the terrace roof project using capital 
improvement reserve funds. $50,000 is for masonry funded by city capital. $20,000 is a grant from the 
Huelsmann Foundation for the relocation of the Kinji Akagawa sculptures in coordination with the 
terrace roof project.  No capital expenditures have occurred to date.  

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2024 is $1,593,783. This consists of $1,565,996 from the city levy and 
$27,787 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). 

Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Expenditures are $250,076 through the 3/23/24 pay period. 

• Pending Journal Entry: Up to $2,543 in December holiday pay and up to $194 in December
PERA/FICA needs to be removed from 2024.

• Pending Journal Entry: $10,433 in health insurance and $386.91 in dental insurance for
January premiums need to be added to 2024.

Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. This accounts for just under 50% of the total collection budget 
with the remaining purchases funded by supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.). With 
the collection, orders placed often run significantly ahead of invoices received. $32,000 has been 
ordered with $4,345 in invoices paid. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $3,653 was pre-paid in 2023 to Ebsco Publishing for the purchase of
2024 magazine and newspaper subscriptions. Finance will transfer $3,000 to periodicals (230-
4230-2403-0000) and $653 to subscriptions (230-4230-4001-0000).

Technology: The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($29,100); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). $1,965 expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $9,154 was pre-paid in 2023 to Bibliotheca for the 2024 selfcheck
maintenance agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4230-3713-0000.

• Pending Journal Entry: $468 was pre-paid in 2023 to SurveyMonkey for a 2024 subscription.
Finance will transfer to 230-4230-3098-0000.
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Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. $5,426 expended to date. 
 
Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $29,171 expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: Up to $274 in December holiday pay and up to $20 in December 
PERA/FICA needs to be removed from 2024. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $1,490 in health insurance and $63.15 in dental insurance for January 
premiums need to be added to 2024.  

 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $1,071 expended to date. 

 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. The key budget items 
are energy ($80,000); insurance ($42,000); building repairs and maintenance ($20,000). $19,142 
expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $258 was pre-paid in 2023 to Corval for a January 2024 maintenance 
agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4231-3707-0000. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $440.42 was pre-paid in 2023 to Otis for a January-February 2024 
maintenance agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4231-3707-0000. 
  

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors is budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, and more.  
 
A supplemental fund report, generated from the city’s new financial system, is attached. This report 
pulls supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024. 
 
223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs. $12,624 expended to date. 
 
229 Friends:  

• Donations: $15,000 donation received for materials and programs. 
• Programs: $2,229 expended to date in the area of programs. 

 
232 Foundation: 

• Materials: $443 expended to date. 
• Minor Equipment: $65 expended to date. 
• Programs: $3,917 expended to date. 
• Misc: $2,027 expended to date. 

 
235 Library Donations: 

• Donations: $600 received to date. 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2024 Library Budget Status Report (Through 3/24) 
2024 Supplemental Report (Through 3/24) 
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April 05, 2024 06:38 AM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY .00 .00 .00

 Fund120 - CAPITAL 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00

230-0000-1010-0400 P & I - Taxes and S/A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1030-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1100-0312 Transfer In-$6355 GO 2012A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1110-0512 Transfer In-Escrow 2012A Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1300-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2030-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2032-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2600-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -2,000.00 -148.50 -1,851.50
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -934.70 -2,565.30
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -85.00 -1,415.00
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -827.99 327.99
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 .00 -420.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -425.36 -1,574.64
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 -15.00 15.00
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 .00 -500.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -.28 .28
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -6.00 -194.00
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,565,996.00 -260,999.34 -1,304,996.66
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
3.00%

16.66%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

0.00%
21.26%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

0.00%

5.66%
0.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
165.59%

100.00%
100.00%

7.42%
26.70%

100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
 Segment - 
Revenue

100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Expenditure

End.GLPeriod 324 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND
[Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure

% Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
 Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure

0.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue -1,593,783.00 -263,442.17 -1,330,340.83

230-0000-3810-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3820-0000 Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3830-0000 Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0000 Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0000 Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment - -1,593,783.00 -263,442.17 -1,330,340.83

230-4230-1113-0100 Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1200-0200 Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 236,523.03 55,313.10 181,209.93
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 3,500.00 3,886.20 -386.20
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 8,002.33 -8,002.33
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 676,887.25 134,107.16 542,780.09
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind(E) 17,167.00 .00 17,167.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1410-0000 Pera(E) 68,506.12 14,503.52 54,002.60
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 69,876.56 15,404.72 54,471.84
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 88,304.40 17,958.89 70,345.51
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 3,915.84 814.02 3,101.82
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 769.00 86.94 682.06
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 3,000.00 479.23 2,520.77
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 1,200.00 110.64 1,089.36
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment(E) 29,100.00 .00 29,100.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books(E) 14,500.00 1,089.61 13,410.39
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction(E) 15,500.00 824.24 14,675.76
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio(E) 1,900.00 909.79 990.21
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals(E) 3,000.00 -8.88 3,008.88
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction(E) 10,700.00 654.13 10,045.87
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials(E) 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video(E) 5,500.00 877.07 4,622.93
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials(E) 5,500.00 .00 5,500.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support(E) 9,500.00 1,965.53 7,534.47
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 5,000.00 3,340.24 1,659.76 66.80%

0.00%
100.00%

15.94%
0.00%

100.00%
20.68%

0.00%
7.51%
5.31%

47.88%
-0.29%
6.11%

100.00%
100.00%

15.97%
100.00%
100.00%

9.22%

100.00%
21.17%
22.04%
20.33%
20.78%
11.30%

100.00%
100.00%
111.03%
100.00%

19.81%
0.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure
23.38%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS
Revenue

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System(E) 6,400.00 .00 6,400.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage(E) 1,500.00 346.62 1,153.38
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing(E) 500.00 .00 500.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee(E) 11,000.00 663.13 10,336.87
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 4,000.00 .00 4,000.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) 21,000.00 .00 21,000.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax(E) 200.00 69.97 130.03
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues(E) 500.00 .00 500.00
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions(E) 536.00 .00 536.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 2,000.00 417.12 1,582.88
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure 1,323,985.20 261,815.32 1,062,169.88

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 1,323,985.20 261,815.32 1,062,169.88

230-4231-1200-0100 Donations(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1410-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1420-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1500-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1520-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1540-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-3601-0245 Transfer In - Park Dedication(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-4099-0100 Interfund Revenue(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 74,174.00 15,495.76 58,678.24
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 768.71 -768.71
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 1,400.70 -1,400.70
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 28,940.00 4,950.81 23,989.19
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA(E) 7,674.00 1,681.83 5,992.17
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 7,888.00 1,756.97 6,131.03
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 11,898.72 2,980.08 8,918.64
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 505.00 126.30 378.70
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 116.00 10.80 105.20
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 200.00 .00 200.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies(E) 4,000.00 1,071.38 2,928.62
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies(E) 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 800.00 .00 800.00
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone(E) 1,700.00 296.90 1,403.10
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 42,000.00 .00 42,000.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity(E) 50,000.00 6,098.22 43,901.78
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas(E) 30,000.00 4,524.85 25,475.15
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges(E) 9,000.00 2,635.00 6,365.00

15.08%
29.27%

0.00%
100.00%

0.00%
17.46%

0.00%
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100.00%

0.00%
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0.00%
100.00%

100.00%
17.10%
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25.00%

100.00%
